8.6 Schematic Diagram

- - "
1
. o !
- ——— E
[\iain Baoard] . : ' )
= H
! « = pota 1CR YOTOR_
. 7 : ) 28791 sl I
: === p Di6E =t ! l
) . } : Ea 5 & i I
e e 1=
: 1 ! b2 L Py i
: : : S — LT e |
H :: £ 1y pea | 2 H -I
~ a— 1 T ol
H . ) CANE RAzE9 4 g 3
1 \‘ 2.2 H ] __1
' ’ - S t 1. D785 - e e e —
; 124 PCH . .‘ [— z: Lo ooze7 : )
] - - 24504 - N “ } : !
-t |
! )‘IUL—0 N Y_ - I % 75.?---. E :
; ) : Y ‘ iEo :
H e '
[
! ’ ' . 1¢2a3 (8 20 ;
v : - 1C282 [14) - - :
v - ] A3 . ] A
' - © At Dz a2 [ '
H 1¢2ai 2] om ﬂ il ] n 2 ;
: - ! A2 it A3 [N yri: '
1 3 ncf b2 A A 4 A5 5 1
: LR v 3 i - ] A 03 A B ;
' EEt & H.oou 2% I Do W [ ) 1
i —Bit0  TesH o i 87 by 5 3% H
H L0 13 3 A8 Az bt o A3 1
s <t ol ! 52 A3 e ]
' i ad 28] o an H
; " - A 1= o S :
H = 2 A | -
: = . Wmﬂlﬁg b 21] e L M A i
: AE—ATT = Ard 24 12 o o 3 s - !
i - v HesdiaTgger | 58 4 .
H ADT M7 v " . :
v - I - K
: 10208 Eax8 meed e g =§ £z - | o~ i
! o T m—L_ - e - | thzes !}
i = £ e —1 Rt Tigaer . .
H E it A o] e~ E “U,' m['_lz:' Ry
AB A3 AOMGS e \
i M5 Jo2 L amcs LT 0.5 - b e FHE :
i hH A0 s ; b ‘ , _azuﬂz:
! a rezoizalt . ) . i i !
T 4 . >
hi] [
: 8 B , L s
' P3t cik b ] " :
' piz ps iy ) : ] -
; R R - Z N EC'EHL s
H o B4 {108} |24 t ] N L : t
: =l 5] Z B e e ‘
f ol al=
A t 1;:?§ 2 o) o gl&_da A 7 é (R E
=3 1 1
' [ £ \REF 7 e |2 2l I : T 7 < N QZ!LEC .
o 2 molol ol ol ol .l 0 ri ———
; oy b E.EJ? ITY5 333 "' ; =  piit !
e - 11 P L] e ey §55 ) e : .
H XD p1 e =' - - g - - - 1 WF = !
112, » 373 H - ¥ EY BATEY '
AR 2 : :
S A2 = 3
P (e e ' | -
H i = sy :
H v = v :
[]
; [oREL b
v — oz ol 1 E
L] =
= 2 *% e PR o ,
' B g, 1 2= 9 yraa s ~ ! -
1 In  ouT| =] FrT PRINE |Cr . . H
H a2 STROBE | . !
: Fo) 2 EI‘Q‘ ‘ERRCR g - :
! hin = PE g nls !
1 Porar ' it : X8 mﬁé,ﬂ LS H
1 o % oo 1 ﬁ%{s 1sd€e - 3
d Powar B o T=q BATA? 2 - ] |
] . OFF BOME SWTTCR {1 .L—TE;'. a;ag g T s ] .
1 H - oaln |ofr—d LK, . H
: — B (e - .
: sv FI:TM o1 3 - . :
1 ov 5V [l e '
i poue [ mat E_I9 i
: 1
' oV HOME :
: 8 H
: ® - :
' - i
ITTIRE] .
: - oLz stereteiam :
] ST STSTSTEoTE :
' Soaoouate] s SE — :“E \ ;
b —— 1|5l 234 m————————————————mm——y h " 9.B22y m——— - : \ - LE MOTOR
R SaTonm P . LAz oaw ' o ' _i
H N LINE _L_’L'J E . . \ E wa—  Lov O |
S
) o3z 303 p———ee - . ; =B Lo
I . T : : === E ! LAA. ] 33_r n—t...L.J l
' W ! ! ' oam . ' —
' 50 FONTppp 11 1 - 1 =8 H LG 5 =
R ! . | PONER SUPPLY BOARD; ) ; H L LER 1 o i
: 0381 Fmﬁmg‘ : . : : -.—u.__m : : : : IL:NA[ 2 |
. : : i 1S i
' ) ol e - I e T ; ' 'T*:lﬁ‘ hEa i
10 BusY
[ payy 14 i
T e L= o ! - LI . ) ¥ . :
: ,_@Em— Shien [ Svaaz [ooms fwind : E \ aAzel :
1
1 .
] : :
H 1 R ——
] e H " .
' - - ;
B — ————
. » N
i : i
L -




9. Parts List and Lubrication

Notes: 1. Important safety notice.
Components identified by Amark have special characteristics important for safety.
When replacing any of these components, use only manufacturer's specified parts.

2. The S mark is for service standard parts and may differ form production parts.

3. The marking (RTL) indicates that the Retention Time is limited for this item. After
the discontinuation of this assembly in production, the item will continue 1o be
available for a specific period of time. The retention period of availability is
dependent on the type of assembly, and in accordance with the laws governing
part and product retention. After the end of this period, the assembly will no longer
be available.

9.1 Cabinet

AT

A W AT AL TAN o 0 PR B e

=Lubrication=
APJOL-SG3451



(Cabinet)

Ref.No. Part No. Part Name and Description Per Set | Remarks
1 PJYMP1150U Lower Cabinet Assembly [U] 4, o Greecle. 1
1 PJYMP1150F Lower Cabinet Assembly [F] [E"] [N é] [PG] [V] [GR] 1
1 PJYMP1160SP | Lower Cabinet Assembly [SP] 1
2 PJYFP1150M Upper Cabinet Assembly 1
3 PJKK125Z Smoked Plastic Cover 1
4 PJKK133Y Top Cover 1
5 PJUG146Z Paper Guide 1
6 PJBN32Z Platen Knob 1
7 PJMX151Y PCB Enclosure Cover 1
8 PJMC187Z PCB Enclosure Base 1
9 PJJE3232 Flat Cable (Control Panel) 1
10 PJMC186W Shield Plate 1
11 PJWAP1150U AC Cord [U] 1
11 PJWAP1150G AC Cord [F] [ET] [NE] [PG] [SP] [V] [GR] 1
12 PJMD92417 AC Cord Plate 1
13 PJJS919Z Power Lead 1
14 XTW3+16F Screw 3x16 mm 2
15 XTW3+12F Screw 3x12 mm 2
16 XTW3+10F Screw 3x10 mm 10
17 XSN4+W5 Screw 4x5 mm 2
18 XTN3D12F Screw 1
19 XYC3+JF12 Screw 3x12 mm 4
20 XTW3+6L Screw 3x6 mm 3
21 XTW3+U8LR Screw 3x8 mm 3
22 PJUS1932 Ground Spring 2
23 PJPM33Z Power Board 1 Non-Repairable
24 PJUG153Z Paper Side Guide (L) 1
25 PJGK173Z Switch Sheet 1
26 PJHGS81Z Rubber 2
27 PJJN18Z ES Core 1
28 XWC4B Washer 1
29 PJIN172Z ES Core 1
30 XTW345L. Screw 3x5 mm 1
31 PJJT2417 Ground Wire 1
32 PJUG154Z Paper Side Guide (R) 1

COUNTRY CODE COUNTRY COUNTRY CODE COUNTRY
[U] UNITED KINGDOM [PG] PORTUGAL
[F FRANCE [V] BELGIUM
[ET] ITALY [GR] GREECE
[NE] HOLLAND [SP] SPAIN

55




9.2 Tractor and Carriage

U LR R

apply the thread locking
compound (PJAD1401-200)

apply the thread locking
compound {PJAD1401-200)

AR

A PJOL-SG3451




(Tractor and Carriage)

Ref.No, Part No. Part Name and Description Per Set | Remarks
1 PJYEP1121M Tractor Feed Gear Assembly (L) 1
2 PJYE1P1121M Tractor Feed Gear Assembly (R) 1
3 PJDT139Z Tractor Lock Lever (L) 1
4 PJDT140Z Tractor Lock Lever (R) 1
5 PJDT137Z Tractor Cover (L) 1
6 PJDT1382 Tractor Cover (R) 1
7 PJDSE0832Z Tractor Spring 2
8 PJDJOB322RZ Tractor Bushing 2
9 PJDF351Z Tractor Guide Shaft 1
10 PJDF350Z Tractor Drive Shaft 1
11 PJWHP1150M Head Assembly [U] [ET] [NE] [PG] [V] [GR] 1
11 PJWHP1150F Head Assembly [F] 1
11 PJWHP11505P Head Assembly [SP] 1
12 PJJE327Z Flat Cable 1
13 PJHS312Z Qil Felt 1
14 PJZCP1150M Carriage Assembly 1
15 PJZGP1121M Gear Kit 1
16 PJME133Z2 Gear Cover 1
17 PJME15Z Cassette Lever 1
18 PJUG147Y Ribbon Mask 1
19 PJHR9677Z Slider 1
20 PJDS7100Y Spring 1
21 PJDV36Z Timing Belt 1
22 PJME135Z Belt Clamp 1
23 PJUS9Z Head Ground 1
24 PJDG50297Z Tractor Gear 1
25 PJME134Z Cable Cover 1
26 XUCSFY E-ring 2
27 XTW3+10F Screw 3x10 mm 1
28 XYN3+F8 Screw 3x8 mm 2

57




9.3 Chassis

A PJOL-SG3451

58



{Chassis)

Ref.No. Part No. Part Name and Description Per Set | Remarks
1 PJZRP1121M Platen Assembly 1
2 PJDG502937 Platen Gear 1
3 PJHM396Z2 Washer 1
4 PJDJ11019RZ Platen Bushing (L) 1
5 PJDJ11029RZ Platen Bushing (R) 1
6 XPL2ZA16WFP Pin 2
7 PJZR1P1150M Ejection Roller Assembly 1
8 PJUG174Z Ejection Roller Cover 1
9 PJUA266Z Ejection Roller Base 1
10 PJDR146Z Ejection Roller 3
11 PJDG502942 Ejection Roller Idle Gear 1
12 PJDG502952 Ejection Roller Gear 1
13 PJDF94302 Ejection Roller Shaft 1
14 PJZB1P2023M Left Side Frame Assembly 1
15 PJDF23032 Friciton Cam Shaft 1
16 PJDR131Z Friction Roller 6
17 PJUR22Z Friction Roller Holder 3
18 PJUR23Z Friction Base 3
19 PJJQ182Z Line Feed Motor 1
20 PJDG502992 Slide Clutch Gear 1
21 PJDS51810Z Spring, Clutch Gear 1
22 PJDG503532 Middle Gear 1
23 PJDG50300Z Idle Gear 1
24 PJDG502987 Friction Cam Gear 1
25 PJUB1032 Paper Feed Selector 1
26 PJDF567Z Carriage Shaft 1
27 PJDG5244Z Eccentric Cam (L) 1
28 PJDG5243Z Eccentric Cam (R) 1
29 PJUB104Z Head Gap Lever 1
30 PJJQ181Z Carriage Motor 1
31 PJZHP1121M Idle Pulley Bracket Assembly 1
32 PJDDA41342 Idle Pulley 1
33 PJDGO906Z Pulley Flange 2
34 PJDS512182 Spring, idle Pulley 1
35 PJHG3282 Mount Rubber 2
36 PJHR5165Z2 Back Tension Sheet 14
37 PJUG1752 Paper Guide 1
38 PJHR5167Z Flat Cable Cover 1
39 PJWP3P1150M Switch Board Assembly (F/T, PE) 1
40 PJWSP1150M Switch Assembly (Home) i
41 PJUA243Z Right Side Frame 1
42 PJDG2039Z Drive Pulley 1
43 PJUL1522 Carriage Guide Plate 1
44 PJDS41822Z Spring, Friction Roller 3
45 PJDS71032 Motor Earth Spring 1
46 XUC3FY E-ring 3
a7 XUC4FY E-ring 2
48 XUCOFY E-ring 1
49 XYNZ26+F8 Screw 2.6x8 mm 2
50 XTW3+12F Screw 3x12 mm 1
51 XTW2648L Screw 2.6xB mm 1
52 XTW346L Screw 3x6 mm 1
53 XYN3+F8 Screw 3x8 mm 3

59




Retf.No. Part No. Part Name and Description Per Set | Remarks
54 PJYC3+MC16 Screw 3x16 mm 4
55 XTW3+30L Screw 3x30 mm 2
56 XTW3+12L Screw 3x12 mm 2
57 XTW3+16F Screw 3x16 mm 4
58 XTW3+10F Screw 3x10 mm 1
59 XYC3+FF8C Screw 3x8 mm 1
60 XTW26+8F Screw 2.6x8 mm 1
61 XYW3+U5L Screw 3x5 mm 1
62 PJJT313Z Ground Wire 1
63 PJZB2FP1150M Front Base Assembly 1
64 XTW3+5L Screw 3x5 mm 1

60




61

9.4 Main Board




JRaGLL
e
.l I3

J ‘ 62



Ref.No. Part No. Part Name and Description Per Set | Remarks
Integrated Circuits, Transistor and Diodes
1C200 PJVIT90C845F IC 1
1C201 PJVIS2914AIF IC 1
G202 PJWIP1150M IC ROM 1
1C202 PJWIP1150GR IC ROM [GR] 1
IC203 PJVILC3664 IC 1
1C205 PJVIGP0S01A IC 1
IC206 PJVIS8054HN IC 1
1C207 PJVILM393PS IC 1
D200-202,214 | 1SS353TE Diode 4
D203-206 PJVD1N4003N Diode 4
D207,208 PJVDRDA47E Diode 2
D209-213 PJVD1N4003N Diode 8
D215,216 1SS8153TE Diode 2
Q200,201 25B1333N Transistor 2
Q202-204,206 | PJVIDTC143EK Transistor 4
Q205 25B1333N Transistor 1
Q207 25B1504Q Transistor 1
1208-216 25D2170T Transistor 9
Resistors
R200,202,205 | ERJ6GEYJ332V 3.3K 1/10W Resistor (Chip) 3
R201,203 ERJ14YJ682H 6.8K 1/4W Resistor (Chip) 2
R204 ERJ6GEYJ332V 3.3K 1/10W Resistor (Chip) 1
R206,207 ERJBGEYJ224V 220K 1/10W Resistor {Chip) 2
R208,209 ERJBGEYJ103V 100K 1/10W Resistor (Chip) 2
R210,211 ERJBGEYJ223V 22K 1/10W Resistor (Chip) 2
R212,213 ERX1SJ1R0 1 1w Metal 2
R214 ERJ14YJ101H 100 1/4W Resistor (Chip) 1
R215 ERJBGEYJ103V 100K 1/10W Resistor (Chip) 1
R216 ERJ14YJ101H 100 1/4W Resistor {Chip) 1
R217 ERJEGEYJ332V 3.3K 1/10W Resistor {Chip) 1
R218, 219 ERJ14YJ682H 6.8K 1/4W Resistor (Chip) 2
R220 ERJ6GEYJ122V 1.2K 1/10W Resistor (Chip) 1
R221,222 ERJBGEYJ153V 15K 1/10W Resistor (Chip) 2
R223 ERJBGEYJ472V 4.7K 1/10W Resistor (Chip) 1
R224,225 ERJEGEYJ103V 10K 1/110W Resistor (Chip) 2
R226 ' ERJBGEYJ221V 220 1/10W Resistor (Chip) 1
R227-232 ERJGGEYJ103V 10K 1/10W Resistor (Chip) 6
R236-243 ERJBGEYJ151V 150 1/10W Resistor (Chip) 8
R244-247 ERJGGEYJ103V 10K 1/10W Resistor {Chip) 4
R248-250 ERJBGEYJ472V 4.7K 1/10W Resistor (Chip) 3
R251 ERJBGEYJ103V 10K 1/10W Resistor (Chip) 1
R252 ERJBGEYJ222V 2.2K 110W Resistor (Chip) 1
R253 ERJBGEYJ332V 3.3K 1/10W Rasistor {Chip) 1
R254 ERJBGEYJ563V 56K 1/10W Resistor {Chip) 1
R256,257 ERJGGEYJ103V 10K 1/10W Resistor {Chip} 2
Ra260 ERJBGEYJ153V 15K 1710W Resistor {Chip) 1

63




Ref.No. Part No. Part Name and Description Per Set | Remarks
Capacitors
C200,203 ECUV1E104ZF 0.1 25v Ceramic (Chip) 2
C201,202 ECUV1IH150JC 15p 50V Ceramic {Chip} 2
C204,205 ECUV1E104ZF 0.1 25V Ceramic (Chip) 2
C206,207 ECUV1H103KB 0.01 50V Ceramic (Chip) 2
G208 ECUV1H223ZF 0.022 50V Ceramic (Chip) 1
C209 ECUV1IH151JC 150p 50V Ceramic (Chip) 1
c210,211 ECUV1E104ZF 0.1 25V Ceramic (Chip) 2
C212,214 ECUV1H151JC 150p 50V Ceramic (Chip) 2
C213,215 ECUV1H102J)C 1000p 50V Ceramic (Chip) 2
C216-220 ECUV1H330JC 33p 50V Ceramic (Chip) 5
C221-223 ECUV1E223KB 0.022 25V Ceramic (Chip) 3
C224-227 ECUV1H102KB 1000p 50V Ceramic (Chip) 4
C228-233 ECUV1H223ZF 0.022 50V Ceramic (Chip) 6
Component Combinations
RA200 EXBV4V152Jv R-Array 1
RA201 EXBV4v272JV R-Array 1
RA202 EXBV8V272)V R-Array 1
RA203,204 EXBV8V103JV R-Array 2
RA205,206 EXBV8VZ272JV R-Array 2
RA207 EXBV8vV332Jv R-Array 1
RA208 EXBV4V223JV R-Array 1
RA209 EXBV8v222)V R-Array 1
RA210,211 EXBV8V122)V R-Array 2
RA212,213 EXBV8V151JV R-Array 2
RA214 EXBV8BV102JV R-Array 1
QAZ200 PJVI4AC2A Transistior Array 1
QA201 PJVISMA4033 Transistor Array 1
Other Parts
CN200 PJJP393Z Connector 1
CN201 PJJP160Z Connector 1
CN202 PJJP40Z Connector 1
CN203 PJJS4227 Connector 1
CN204 PJJS4162 Connector 1
CN205 PJJS20W Connector, Centronics 1
CN206 PJJP269Z Connector 1
CN207 PJJP3532 Connector 1
F200 XBAICPF25 Protector 1
F201 XBAICPF50 Protector 1
X200 PJVCSAiI2M X'Tal 1
PB1 PJWPP1150M Main Board Complete 1 RTL
PB1 PJWPP1150GR | Main Board Complete [GR] 1 RTL

64




9.5 Control Panel Board

. T e ey
Frzea aBiagEags {0
o 5
e
H | 7
T
i kv
igﬁ%i«g
e E<H
E L n
E
P Y #

g
oo

&

¥

(Parts Side View)

Ref.No. Part No. Part Name and Description Per Set | Remarks
D300-302 PJVDSLR40MGF | Diode 3
D303 PJVDSLR40VRM | Dicde 1
Q1300-303 PJVIDTC143ES Transistor 4
R300,301 ERDS2FJ151 150K 1/4W Carbon 2 S
R302 ERDS2FJ471 470K 1/4W Carbon 1 S
R303 ERDS2FJ151 150 1/4W Carbon 1 S
R304,305 ERDS2FJ472 4.7K 1/4W Carbon 2 S
SW300-304 EVQQS205K Switch 5
CN300 PJJS4597 Conneclor 1
PB2 PJWP1P1121M Control Panel Board Complete 1 RTL
1 PJUPS83Z Control Panel Board Bare PCB 1

9.6 Switch Board
{Parts Side View)

Ref.No. Part No. Part Name and Desctiption Per Set | Remarks
SW402 PJSH1A47Z PE Switch 1
1 PJUPE25Z Swilch Board Bare PCB 1

65




9.7 Packing Materials

O2®

Ref.No. Part No. Part Name and Description Per Set | Remarks
1 PJQX6620Z Instruction Book [U] [PG] [GR] 1
1 PJQX66582 Instruction Book [F] [V] 1
1 PJQX66597 Instruction Book {ET] 1
1 PJQX6660Z Instruction Book [SP] 1
1 PJQX6666Z Instruction Book [NE] [V] 1
2 PJQX22072 Quick Start Guide [U] [PG] [GR] 1
2 PJQX22362 Quick Start Guide [F] [V] 1
2 PJQX2237Z Quick Start Guide [ET] 1
2 PJQX22382 Quick Start Guide [SP] 1
2 PJQX22462Z Quick Start Guide [NE] [V] 1
3 PJPG119272 Carton Box 1
4 PJPNB00Z Pad (L) 1
5 PJPNB0O1Z Pad (R) 1
6 PJJN42DD50WZ | Setup Disk [U] [PG] [V] 1
6 PJUN42DDS7WZ | Setup Disk {F] 1
6 PJUN42DD58WZ | Setup Disk [ET} 1
6 PJJN42DD59WZ | Setup Disk [NE] 1
6 PJUN42DDEOWZ | Setup Disk [SP] 1
6 PJJN42DD61WZ | Setup Disk [GR] 1

66




Printed in Japan
FO30701600KO1




